ity of the voters of said counties, as provided in this act.

Approved March 4, 1864.

CHAPTER LXXI.

An Act to change the name of Presbyterial Institute of the Presbytery of St. Paul, and to amend its charter.

SECTION 1. Change of name of said Institute-Board of Trustees.

2. All donations to said Institute shall vest in Board of Trustees.

S. Power of Board of Trustees.

4. How meeting of said Board may be called—election of officers.

5. Term of office.

6. Trustees of said Institute, how appointed.

7. Vacancies how filled.

- 8. All property belonging to the seminary to be free from taxation.
- 9. Trustees to make by-laws for their own government.

10. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the name of the Presbyterial Institute of the Presbytery of St. Paul, be changed to that of "The St. Paul Female Seminary," and that the charter of the same be amended so as to read as Change of pame of follows, viz.: There shall be established in the city of said institute-St. Paul an institution of learning, to be known by the name of "The Saint Paul Female Seminary;" and John G. Riheldaffer, John Nicols, Lorenzo Allis, O. B. Turrill, J. C. Caldwell, C. M. Goodsell and James A. McKee, and their successors in office, are hereby created a body corporate, to be known by the name and style of "The Trustees of the St. Paul Female Seminary;" with the right as such, and by such name, of suing and being sued, of contracting and being con-

tracted with, of purchasing, holding and conveying land and other property, of making and using a com-

mon seal, and altering the same at pleasure.

SEC. 2. The proceeds of all donations to said institution, of whatever nature, and from whatever source, All donations to said institute shall shall vest in said board of trustees, to be by them held vest in board of in trust, and used to support and carry on said Saint Paul Female Seminary. Provided, however, That any donor, when making his donation, may designate the particular object for which such donation is made, and

it shall be applied accordingly.

Power of heard of trustees

Sec. 3. Said board shall have power to issue diplomas to such persons as have completed the full course of study in said seminary, and to confer such honorary degrees as are usually conferred by literary institutions.

be called-election of officers

Sec. 4. Any three of the above-named incorpora-How meeting may tors may call the first meeting of the trustees to meet in the city of St. Paul, at which meeting they shall organize the board, by electing a president, secretary and treasurer, who shall hold their offices for such time as the board may designate.

Term of office

SEC. 5. At the first meeting, the trustees shall form themselves into three classes: Class number one shall hold its office one year; number two, two years; and number three, three years, from the time fixed upon for the first annual meeting.

Trustees, how ap-

The right to elect trustees is hereby vested in the presbytery of St. Paul, which body shall, at its first regular meeting after the organization of the board of trustees, elect three trustees to fill the places of those in class number one, when their term of office shall have expired, and annually thereafter, the presbytery shall elect to fill the class made vacant.

Vacancies how filled

The board shall have power to fill all vacancies occasioned by death or otherwise, in their number, and the persons so appointed shall hold their office until the next regular meeting of the presbytery of St. Paul.

empt from texation

SEC. 8. All property belonging to the seminary, Property to be ex- or used by it for the purposes for which it is created, such as buildings, apparatus, &c., is and shall be free from taxation.

Sec. 9. The trustees may make such by-laws as trustees to make they may deem necessary for their own government; by-laws Provided, That nothing therein shall conflict with the provisions of this act, or with any of the laws of this State, or of the United States.

Sec. 10. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved March 4, 1864.

CHAPTER LXXII.

An Act to change the western boundary of the County of Morrison.

SECTION 1. Change of boundary line.

2. Duty of officers of Todd and Morrison counties.

3. Who to canvass votes on the proposed change of county line.

4. Repeal of sets inconsistent with this act.

5. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all that portion of the county of Change of boun-Todd, lying east of range thirty-two, be and the same deep line is hereby detached therefrom, and added to and made

a portion of Morrison county.

At the time of giving notice of the next general election, it shall be the duty of the officers of Todd and Morrison counties, required by law to give Duty of officers notice of such election, to give notice in like manner and countles that at said election a vote will be taken on the question of changing the boundary line of said counties.

At said election the voters in said counties of Todd and Morrison, in favor of the change proposed in this act, shall have distinctly written or printed on their ballots: "For change of county line," and those op-